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NON-CONFORMING MINOR REVIEW #851-24-000423-PLNG 

REPLACEMENT OF AN EXISTING FIRST AND SECOND STORY DECKS 
TOBIN/CATTERALL 

 
NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: 

ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, 
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER 

 
 

May 2, 2025 
 
Dear Property Owner: 
 
This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED WITH 
CONDITIONS the above-cited Non-Conforming Minor Review on May 2, 2025. A copy of the application, along with 
a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for inspection on the Tillamook County 
Department of Community Development website: https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps and is also 
available for inspection at the Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, 
Tillamook, Oregon  97141.  
 
Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will hold 
a public hearing.  Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00pm on May 14, 2025.  This 
decision will become final on May 14, 2025, unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Tillamook County Land Use 
Ordinance Article 10.  
 

Request: 
 
 
 
 
Location: 
 
 
 
Zone: 
 
Applicant/ 
Property Owner: 

Non-Conforming Minor Review request to allow for the replacement of existing non-
conforming decks on the first and second story, attached to a single-family dwelling.  The 
existing decks and dwelling do not conform to setbacks for the Residential Oceanside (ROS) 
Zone. 
 
The property is located within the Unincorporated Community of Oceanside at 5460 Aster 
Street, a County Road, and designated as Tax Lot 2100 in Section 30BC of Township 1 
South, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon (Exhibit A). 
  
Residential Oceanside (ROS) Zone 
 
 
Regina Tobin & Shirely Catterall, 2020 SW Arnold Street, Portland, OR 97219 

  

http://www.tillamookcounty.gov/
https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance provisions may 
result in nullification of this approval or citations.  

 
1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all required Federal, State, and Local permits, including 

demolition permits, as applicable. 
 

2. The development made part of this approval shall be limited to the replacement of the second-story 
deck. All applicable permits, including a consolidated Building/Zoning Permit Application from the 
Tillamook County Department of Community Development, shall be obtained prior to development 
activities. 

 
3. Development shall adhere to the applicable standards of the Residential Oceanside (ROS) zone, 

TCLUO Section 3.310. 
 
4. The applicant/property owner shall submit a site plan drawn to scale demonstrating compliance with 

the applicable standards of TCLUO Section 3.310: Residential Oceanside (ROS) zone, TCLUO Section 
4.010: Clear-Vision Area, and TCLUO Section 4.100: General Exception to Lot Size Requirements. 
The site plan shall be submitted to the Department of Community Development at the time of 
consolidated Building/Zoning Permit Application submittal.  

 
5. The applicant/property owner shall provide documentation demonstrating compliance with the Clear 

Vision Areas requirement, specifically that the to-be-replaced deck and stairs within the clear vision 
area does not exceed 30-inches in height as measured  from the top of the highest curb in the clear-
vision area, or, where no curb exists from the highest established street center line grade adjacent to the 
clear-vision area.  
 

6. Any future alterations or expansion of the decks or stairs, including any additional coverage or 
enclosures, are subject to land use review and approval. 

 
7. This approval expires if a Building Permit is not applied for within two (2) years of issuance of this 

approval, or an extension is requested from, and approved by this Department prior to its expiration.  
 

Sincerely, 
Tillamook County Department of Community Development 
 
 
 
Melissa Jenck, CFM, Senior Planner 
 
Sarah Absher, Director, CFM 
 
Enc.: Vicinity, Assessor’s and Zoning maps 
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NON-CONFORMING MINOR REVIEW #851-24-000423-PLNG:  

REPLACEMENT OF AN EXISTING FIRST AND SECOND STORY DECKS 
TOBIN/CATTERALL 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION AND STAFF REPORT 

 
DECISION: Approved with Conditions 

 
DECISION DATE: May 2, 2025 

 
REPORT PREPARED BY: Melissa Jenck, Senior Planner, CFM 

 
 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 
 

Request: 
 
 
 
 
Location: 
 
 
 
Zone: 
 
Applicant/ 
Property Owner: 

Non-Conforming Minor Review request to allow for the replacement of existing non-
conforming decks on the first and second story, attached to a single-family dwelling.  The 
existing decks and dwelling do not conform to setbacks for the Residential Oceanside (ROS) 
Zone. 
 
The property is located within the Unincorporated Community of Oceanside at 5460 Aster 
Street, a County Road, and designated as Tax Lot 2100 in Section 30BC of Township 1 
South, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon (Exhibit A). 
  
Residential Oceanside (ROS) Zone 
 
 
Regina Tobin & Shirely Catterall, 2020 SW Arnold Street, Portland, OR 97219 
 

II.  PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: 
 

Tillamook County Assessor’s records indicate the subject property is approximately 0.06 acres (approximately 
2,600 sq. ft.) and is developed with a single-family dwelling (Exhibit A).  Tillamook County Assessor’s records 
indicate the dwelling was built in 1927 (Exhibit A). 

 
The subject property and surrounding area are zoned Residential Oceanside (ROS) Zone and properties within this 
area are developed with residential and accessory structures (Exhibit A).   
 
The subject property is located within an area of Shallow Landslide Susceptibility within an area of Geologic Hazard 
as identified in DOGAMI Open File Report O-23-13. The subject property contains no mapped wetlands according 
to the Statewide Wetlands Inventory Map. The property is not located within an area of special flood hazard as 
depicted on FEMA FIRM 41057C0555F dated September 28, 2018 (Exhibit A).  
 

http://www.tillamookcounty.gov/
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The applicant is proposing to remove and replace an existing first and second story deck within a similar footprint 
(Exhibit B). The dwelling encroaches into the required front-yard setback, and the deck’s encroach into the street-
side and rear setbacks, as established for development in the Residential Oceanside (ROS) Zone. Because the decks 
were lawfully constructed and do not adhere to the rear and street-side yard setback, Staff find the replacement deck 
is subject to non-conforming minor review and the provisions of TCLUO Article VII: Non-Conforming Uses. 
 

III. APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS: 
 

The desired use is governed through the following sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance (TCLUO).  
The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section IV of this report:  

 
A. TCLUO Section 3.310: Residential Oceanside (ROS) Zone 
B. TCLUO Section 4.100: General Exception to Lot Size Requirements 
C. TCLUO Article VII: Nonconforming Uses and Structures 
 

IV. ANALYSIS: 
 

A. TCLUO Section 3.310: Residential Oceanside (ROS) Zone 
(1) PURPOSE: The purpose of the ROS zone is to designate areas for low-density one and two-family residential 

development and other, compatible, uses. Suitability of land for low-density uses is determined by the 
availability of public sewer services, and limitations to density such as geologic and flood hazards, shoreline 
erosion, and the aesthetic or resource values of nearby natural features. Where any provision of the ROS zone 
imposes a restriction on the use of land greater than is provided by other ordinance provisions, then the ROS 
zone shall prevail. 

 
(2) USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT: In the ROS zone, the following uses and their accessory uses are permitted 
outright, subject to all applicable supplementary regulations contained in this ordinance. 

 
 (a) Single-family dwelling. 

 
Findings: Staff find that the residential use of a single-family dwelling and accessory structures (deck) is a use 
permitted outright in the underlying zone. 
 
(4) STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the ROS zone shall conform to the following standards, unless 
more restrictive supplemental regulations apply: 

(a) The minimum lot size for permitted uses shall be 7,500 square feet where the slope averages less than 
19 percent. Where the slope averages from 19 to 29 percent the minimum lot size shall be 10,000 square 
feet, and where the slope averages greater than 29 percent, the minimum lot size shall be 20,000 square 
feet, except that in both of theses sloped areas and in unsewered or geologic hazard areas, a larger 
minimum may be required. [Refer to Article V Exceptions for existing legally platted lots and parcels] 
… 
(e) The minimum side yard setback shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be 15 feet. 
… 
(i) Structures shall not occupy more than 50% of the lot area. 

 
Findings: The subject property is approximately 2,600 square feet in size. Due to the size of the parcel, development 
is subject to the standards of TCLUO Section 4.100 for lots less than 3,000 square feet in size. Staff discuss the 
standards of Section 4.100 below in Subsection B of this report.  
 
The existing dwelling with decks and stairs maintains a current lot coverage of 1,123 square feet. The subject 
property at approximately 2,600 square feet equals lot area coverage of approximately 43.2% (Exhibit A & B). Staff 
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find the existing development complied with the side yard setback from the westerly property line, along with 
compliance with lot area coverage.  
 
The subject property currently maintains a 5.25-ft street side-yard setback abutting Sunset Avenue, a County Road, 
to the existing deck and stairs, and 5.3-ft side yard setback from the existing deck (Exhibit B). The existing deck on 
the easterly portion of the property does not comply with the street side-yard setback standards maintained in the 
ROS zone, and proposed alteration of the deck will require compliance with TCLUO Section 7.020, discussed in 
Subsection C below in this report.   

 
B. TCLUO Section 4.100: General Exception to Lot Size Requirements 
 

A lot or parcel, as recorded in the office of the County Clerk prior to the adoption of this Ordinance, which complies 
with the standards then in effect, but which does not now meet the dimensional lot standards of the zone in which 
the property is located, may nevertheless be occupied by a one-family dwelling if the lot or parcel meets all other 
applicable Ordinance requirements, including setbacks, provided that lots smaller than 3,000 square feet meet the 
following additional requirements. 
… 
(3) Not more than 50% of the lot area shall be covered with any structure of any height.  
(4) Front and rear setbacks in combination must be at least 30 feet, with each minimum of 10 feet.  
(5) No portion of a structure shall be located closer than six (6) feet to any structure on an adjacent lot.  
(6) The permitted living space as determined by the Building Official shall be no more than 50% of the square 
footage of the lot or 1,200 square feet, whichever is larger. Additionally, up to 600 square feet is permitted for an 
enclosed garage or storage area. This garage or storage area may be enlarged if there is an equivalent reduction 
in living space. 
… 
 
Findings: The subject property is approximately 2,600 square feet in size. The dwelling with decks and stairs 
maintain a current lot coverage of 1,123 square feet, for a total lot area coverage of approximately 43.2%. The  
proposed development will maintain  a lot coverage of 39.2% due to the reduced coverage for a portion of the first 
story decks (Exhibit B). Staff find the development shall comply with applicable lot coverage requirements. 
 
The existing development maintains a 3.5-ft front yard setback, and an 11-ft rear yard setback (Exhibit B). The 
existing development does not comply with the required 30-ft combination for the front and rear yard. The Applicant 
is proposing to expand the deck into the existing rear yard, for a result of a 10-ft rear yard setback. An expansion 
of a non-conforming review is subject to compliance with TCLUO Section 7.020 discussed below in Subsection C 
of this report.  
 
The existing living space for the dwelling is 1,044, according to the Tillamook County Assessors records. The living 
space will not change as a result of the proposed development. Staff find the living space allowance complies with 
TCLUO Section 4.100.  
 

       C. Article VII, Section 7.020: Nonconforming Uses and Structures 
 The purpose of the NONCONFORMING USES AND STRUCTURES provisions are to establish standards and 

procedures regulating the continuation, improvement and replacement of structures and uses which pre-date, and 
which do not comply with, this Ordinance. The intent is to allow changes to nonconforming uses and structures in 
a manner that does not increase the level of adverse impact to surrounding areas. These provisions are intended to 
be consistent with ORS 215.130. 

 
TCLUO Section 7.020(1): Definitions:  A nonconforming structure is defined in the Tillamook County Land Use 
Ordinance (TCLUO) Section 7.020 as “A structure that does not conform to current requirements of this Ordinance 
but which legally existed at the time the applicable section(s) of the Ordinance took effect.” 
… 
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(c) ALTERATION of a NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE: A partial change to a structure, not involving 
enlargement of the external dimensions of the structure. 

… 
(e) EXPANSION: Any increase in any external dimension of a structure, or any increase in land area devoted to a 

use. 
 

Findings: County records indicate the single-family dwelling was built in 1927 (Exhibit A). The dwelling is 
considered non-conforming as it does not comply with the front and rear yard combination setback. The first story 
decks do not comply with the street-side yard setback. The existing and proposed development does not comply 
with the Clear Vision standards contained in TCLUO Section 4.010 (Exhibit B).  Applicants propose to replace the 
existing decks, with an expansion of 1-foot into the rear setback for both the first and second story decks (Exhibit 
B). There is otherwise a reduction in footprint to the existing street-side deck on the first story, and the westerly 
deck on the first story (Exhibit B).  

 
TCLUO Section 7.020(4): Alteration or Expansion: indicates that the expansion (deck replacement) of a 
nonconforming structure shall be subject to satisfaction with the Nonconforming Minor Review criteria. 

 
Findings: Staff find that Applicant’s request constitutes expansion of a nonconforming structure and is therefore 
subject to the Minor Nonconforming Review process which is addressed below.   
 
TCLUO Article X requires notice of Non-Conforming Minor Review applications to be mailed to landowners 
within 250 feet of the subject property and applicable agencies.  Staff must allow at least 14 days for written 
comment and must consider received comments in making the decision.  

 
Findings: A notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property and 
interested agencies on March 14, 2025. One comment was received from the Tillamook County Public Works 
Department stating that the Department has no comments or issues regarding this review (Exhibit C). 

 
1. Article VII, Section 11 Minor Review 
Application is made under the fee and procedures for a Type II Administrative Review and is reviewed using the 
following review criteria. A request may be permitted if:  
 
(a) The request will have no greater adverse impact on neighboring areas than the existing use or structure when 
the current zoning went into effect, considering:  

i. A comparison of existing use or structure with the proposed change using the following factors:  
(1) Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, or smoke detectable at the property line or off-site; 
(2) Number and kinds of vehicular trips to the site; 

 
Findings: Applicant states the use of the property and structure will remain residential and no additional vehicle 
activity or noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare or smoke will be generated for this continued residential use 
(Exhibit B).   
 
Staff find that the proposed alteration of the dwelling with replacement and expansion of the decks and location of 
improvements will not affect the listed items.  Staff find these criteria are met.  

(3) Amount and nature of outside storage, loading and parking; 
(4) Visual impact; 
(5) Hours of operation; 
(6) Effect on existing vegetation; 
(7) Effect on water drainage and water quality; 

 
Findings: Applicant’s proposal does not identify additional outside storage as part of the proposed development, 
and in review of the site plan, there are no impacts to existing parking areas (Exhibit B). The applicant adds that the 
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proposed reduction to decks in areas will result in an increase in vegetation including grass and a flower garden, 
and no changes in water quality or drainage will result with the proposed work (Exhibit B).  
 
Applicant states the proposed development does not generate hours of operation as it remains a residential use. 
Plans have been provided to identify the development area, with the Applicant identifying they will prepare plans 
with Sticker Engineering (Exhibit B).  The applicant identifies that 14-inches of view will be generated for the 
second story deck but will not exceed the maximum height of the existing building (Exhibit B).  

 
In review of the Applicant’s submittal, Staff find these criteria are met.  

 
(8) Service or other benefit to the use or structure provides to the area; and 
(9) Other factors relating to conflicts or incompatibility with the character or needs of the area. 

 
Findings: Applicant details the property will remain a residential dwelling and is located in an area improved 
with other residential dwellings (Exhibit B).   
 
Staff find that the use of the single-family dwelling will remain residential in nature.  Any services or benefits that 
could be provided remain unchanged. Staff find these criteria are met. 
 

ii. The character and history of the use and of development in the surrounding area. 
 

Findings: County records state the single-family dwelling was permitted in 1927, according to County Assessors’ 
records, is located in an area predominantly consisting of residential uses, and the dwelling will remain devoted to 
residential use (Exhibits A and B).  Surrounding and adjacent properties are similar in nature and are consistent 
with the character and history of the use and development in the surrounding area.  Staff find this criterion met.   

 
(b) The request shall maintain a minimum separation of six feet between structures, and comply with the clear 
vision area of Section 4.010. The Department may require the applicant to submit a site survey or similar 
information to assist in making these determinations. 
 
Findings: The subject property is a corner lot and the requirements of TCLUO Section 4.010 are applicable (Exhibit 
A and Exhibit B). The deck located on the street-side yard, to be replaced and reduced in footprint, does not 
demonstrate compliance with the requirements of the Clear-Vision Area, as those improvements must not exceed 
30-inches above highest established street center line grade adjacent to the clear-vision area (Exhibit B). Applicant 
identifies the deck and associated stairs will not exceed 32-inches above grade, however information does not relate 
highest curb or highest established street center line grade (Exhibit B). Staff will require as a condition of approval, 
the Applicants’ plans must demonstrate the height of proposed replaced improvements within the Clear-Vision Area 
to demonstrate compliance with TCLUO Section 4.010.  
 
Staff find that the proposed development will have no greater adverse impact on neighboring areas than the existing 
structures particularly given the replacement of the decks will continue to be devoted to single-family residential 
use, and the proposed expansion is within the general footprint of the original deck, with areas reduced in footprint 
(Exhibit B).  Staff find this criterion has been met. 
 

IV. DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS 
 

Staff concludes that the applicant has satisfied the review criteria, and can meet all applicable requirements at the 
time of application.  Therefore, Staff approves this request.  No further development shall occur on the subject 
property without prior land use approval.  This approval does not address any additional development of the subject 
property.   
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By accepting this approval, the applicant and property owner agrees to indemnify, defend, save, and hold harmless 
Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, suit, action, or activity undertaken under 
this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this approval.  The applicant and 
property owner shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits and comply with all applicable 
regulations for the proposed construction.  
 
Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission, who will 
hold a public hearing.  In such case, forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM 
on May 14, 2025. 
 

V. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance provisions may 
result in nullification of this approval or citations.  
 
1. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all required Federal, State, and Local permits, including demolition 

permits, as applicable. 
 

2. The development made part of this approval shall be limited to the replacement of the second-story deck. All 
applicable permits, including a consolidated Building/Zoning Permit Application from the Tillamook County 
Department of Community Development, shall be obtained prior to development activities. 

 
3. Development shall adhere to the applicable standards of the Residential Oceanside (ROS) zone, TCLUO 

Section 3.310. 
 
4. The applicant/property owner shall submit a site plan drawn to scale demonstrating compliance with the 

applicable standards of TCLUO Section 3.310: Residential Oceanside (ROS) zone, TCLUO Section 4.010: 
Clear-Vision Area, and TCLUO Section 4.100: General Exception to Lot Size Requirements. The site plan shall 
be submitted to the Department of Community Development at the time of consolidated Building/Zoning Permit 
Application submittal.  

 
5. The applicant/property owner shall provide documentation demonstrating compliance with the Clear Vision 

Areas requirement, specifically that the to-be-replaced deck and stairs within the clear vision area does not 
exceed 30-inches in height as measured  from the top of the highest curb in the clear-vision area, or, where no 
curb exists from the highest established street center line grade adjacent to the clear-vision area.  
 

6. Any future alterations or expansion of the decks or stairs, including any additional coverage or enclosures, are 
subject to land use review and approval. 

 
7. This approval expires if a Building Permit is not applied for within two (2) years of issuance of this approval, 

or an extension is requested from, and approved by this Department prior to its expiration.  
 
VI. EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity, Assessor’s and Zoning maps, Neahkahnie Community Plan 
B. Applicant’s Submittal  
C. Public Comment 
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